STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

Reg. No: 2012-19108 Case No: Issue: 2009

Hearing Date February 16, 2012

DHS MA Special Processing

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Vicki L. Armstrong

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Admini strative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon Claimant's request for a hearing. After due notice, at elephone hearing was held on February 16, 2012. Claimant personally appeared and testified.

During the hearing, Claimant wa ived the time period for the i ssuance of this decision in order to allow for the submission of additional medical evidence. The new evidence was forwarded to the State Hearing Review Team ("SHRT") for consideration. On March 22, 2012, the SHRT found Claimant was not disabled. This matter is now before the undersigned for a final decision.

ISSUE

Whether the Department of Human Serv ices (the department) properly denied Claimant's application for Medical Assistance (MA-P)?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

- (1) On May 11, 2011, Claimant filed an applic ation for MA benefits alleging disability.
- (2) On October 18, 2011, the Medical Review Team (MRT) denied Claimant's application for MA-P, indicating that Claimant phy sical is capable of performing other work, pursuant to 20 CFR 416.920(f). (Department Exhibit A, pp 4-5).
- (3) On December 7, 2011, the department sent out notice to Claimant that his application for Medicaid had been denied.

- (4) On December 16, 2011, Claimant f iled a request for a hearing t o contest the department's negative action.
- (5) On January 10, 201, and again on March 22, 2012, the State Hearing Review Team (SHRT) upheld the deni al of MA-P benefits indicating Claimant retains the capacity to per form medium work. (D epartment Exhibit B; Department Exhibit C).
- (6) Claimant has a history of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), heart disease, carpal tunnel disease, back pain, depression, and anxiety.
- (8) Claimant was appealing the denial of Social Securi ty disability benefits at the time of the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Medical Assistance ("MA") program is est ablished by Subchapter XIX of Chapter 7 of The Public Health & Welfare Act, 42 USC 1397, and is administer ed by the Department, (DHS or department), pursuant to MCL 400.10 *et seq.* and MCL 400.105. Department policies are found in the Br idges Administ rative Manual ("BAM"), the Bridges Eligibility Manual ("BEM"), and the Reference Tables Manual ("RFT").

Disability is defined as the inability to do any substantial gainful activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental im pairment which can be expected to result in death or which has lasted or can be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months. 20 CFR 416.905(a). The person claiming a physical or mental disability has the burden to esta blish it through the use of competent medical evidence from qualified medical sources such as his or her medical history, clinical/laboratory findings, diagnosis/prescri bed treatment, prognosis for recovery and/or medical assessment of ability to do work-related ac tivities o r ability to reason and make appropriate mental adjustments, if a mental disability is alleged. 20 CRF 413 .913. An individual's subjective pain com plaints ar e not, in and of themselves, sufficient to establish disab ility. 20 CF R 416.908; 2 0 CFR 4 16.929(a). Similarly, conclusor y statements by a physician or mental health professional that an individual is disabled or blind, absent supporting medical evidence, is insufficient to establish disability. 20 CFR 416.927.

When determining disability, the federal regulations require several factors to be considered including: (1) the location/du ration/frequency/intensity of an applicant's pain; (2) the type/dosage/effectiveness/side effects of any medication the applicant takes to relieve pain; (3) any treatment other than pain medication that the applicant has

received to relieve pain; and, (4) the effect of the applicant's pain on his or her ability to do basic work activities. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(3). The applicant's pain must be assessed to determine the extent of his or her function on all limitation(s) in light of the objective medical evidence presented. 20 CFR 416.929(c)(2).

In order to determine whether or not an individual is disabled, federal regulations require a five-step sequential evaluation process be utilized. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(1). The five-step analysis requires the trier of fact to cons ider an individual's current work activit y; the severity of the impairment(s) both in duration and whether it meets or equals a listed impairment in Appendix 1; residual functional capacity to det ermine whether an individual can perform past relev ant work; and residual functional capacity along with vocational factors (e.g., age, education, and work experienc e) to determine if an individual can adjust to other work. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4); 20 CFR 416.945.

If an individual is found disabled, or not disabled, at any step, a determination or decision is made with no need to evaluate subsequent steps. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4). If a determination cannot be made that an individual is disabled, or not disabled, at a particular step, the next step is required. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4). If an impairment does not meet or equal a listed impairment, an indi vidual's residual functional capacity is Step 3 to Step 4. 20 CF assessed before moving from R 416.920(a)(4); 20 CFR 416.945. Residual f unctional capacity is the most an indiv idual can do despite the limitations based on all relevant evidence. 20 CF R 945(a)(1). An individual's residua l functional capacity assessment is eval uated at both Steps 4 and 5. 20 CFR 416.920(a)(4). In determining disability, an i ndividual's functional capacity to perform basic work activities is evaluated and if found that the individ ual h as the ability to perform basic work activities without significant limitation, disability will not be found. 20 CFR 416.994(b)(1)(iv). In general, the indi vidual has the responsibility to prove disability. 20 CFR 4 16.912(a). An impairment or combination of impairments is not severe if it does not signific antly limit an individual's physical or mental ability to do basic work activities. 20 CFR 416.921(a). The in dividual has the responsibility to provide evidence of prior work experience; efforts to work; and any other factor showing how the impairment affects the ability to work. 20 CFR 416.912(c)(3)(5)(6).

As outlined above, the first step looks at the i ndividual's current work activity. In the record presented, Claimant is not involved in substantial gainful activity and testified that he has not worked since 2004. Therefore, he is not disqualified from receiving disability benefits under Step 1.

The severity of the individ ual's alleged impairment(s) is considered under Step 2. The individual bears the burden to present sufficient objective medical evidence to substantiate the alleged disabling impairments. In order to be considered disabled for MA purposes, the impairment must be seevere. 20 CFR 916. 920(a)(4)(ii); 20 CFR 916.920(b). An impairment, or combination of impairments, is severe if it significantly limits an individual's physical or mental ability to do basic work activities regardless of age, education and work experience. 20 CFR 916.920(a)(4)(ii); 20 CFR 916.920(c).

Basic work activities mean t he abilities and aptitudes necessary to do mos t jobs. 20 CFR 916.921(b). Examples include:

- Physical functions such as walking, standing, sitting, lifting, pushing, pulling, reaching, carrying, or handling;
- 2. Capacities for seeing, hearing, and speaking;
- 3. Understanding, carrying out, and remembering simple instructions;
- Use of judgment;
- 5. Responding appropriately to supervision, co-workers and usual work situations; and
- 6. Dealing with changes in a routine work setting. *Id.*

The second step allows for dismissal of a disability claim obviously lacking in medical merit. Higgs v Bowen, 880 F2d 860, 862 (CA 6, 1988). The severity requirement may still be employed as an admin istrative convenience to screen out claims that are totally groundless solely from a medical standpoint. *Id.* at 863 citing Farris v Sec of Health and Human Services, 773 F2d 85, 90 n.1 (CA 6, 1985). An impairment qualifies as non-severe only if, regardless of a claimant's age, education, or work experience, the impairment would not affect the claimant's ability to work. Salmi v Sec of Health and Human Services, 774 F2d 685, 692 (CA 6, 1985).

In the present case, Claimant alleges disability due to chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), heart disease, carpal t unnel disease, back pain, depression, and anxiety.

On April 7, 2009, Claimant was evaluat ed at Claimant had no chest pain dur ing the ev aluation, but had been complaining of ches t pain and shortness of breath that worsened with exertion. Claimant smokes 1 ½ packs per day and has noticed a decrease in his activity level the past several months. Claimant's stress test reveal ed a normal ejection fraction but showed an inf arct in the inferoapical as well as the anterior wall. Claimant has a past his tory of hypertension, myocardial infarction, and transient ischemic attack.

On June 23, 2009, Claimant was evaluated again after his stress echocardiogram at The stress echocardiogram came back and was negative for any ischemic changes. Claimant was diagnosed with coronary artery disease, hyperlipidem ia, and hy pertension. Claimant was to continue with his current medications and encouraged to quit smok ing. Based on the negative stress

echocardiogram, there was no indication that his chest pain was cardiac in nature, so he will continue to be managed with medically.

On May 24, 2011, Claimant saw his family physician complaining of shortness of breath the past four days. Claimant stated he used his Albuterol and he was breathing better.

On July 11, 2011, Claimant underwent a medi cal examination which revealed Claimant was stable, but had painful range of motion due to lumbar pain.

On November 16, 20 11, Claimant saw his family physician for prescription refills and complained of night sweats for the past two weeks.

On February 21, 2012, Claimant saw his family physic ian want ing to talk about changing medications. Claimant explained that he was tired of Vicodin, but he was sick when he was off it. Claimant wanted to be off Vicodin and prescribed Methadone. The Pain Clinic was contacted and Claimant was unable to be prescribed Methadone, and Lisinopril was prescribed instead.

As previously noted, Claimant bears the burden to pr esent sufficient objective medical evidence to substantiate the alleged disab—ling impairment(s). In the present case, Claimant testified that he had COPD, heart disease, carpal—tunnel disease, back pain, depression, and anxiety. Bas—ed on the lack of objective medical ev—idence that the alleged impairment(s) are severe enough to reach the criteria and definition of disability, Claimant is denied at step 2 for lack of a—severe impairment and no further analys is is required.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based on the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, finds the Claimant not disabled for purposes of the MA-P benefit program.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED:

The Department's determination is AFFIRMED.

/s
Vicki L. Armstrong
Administrative Law Judge
for Maura D. Corrigan, Director
Department of Human Services

Date Signed: 4/9/12

Date Mailed: 4/9/12

2012-19108/VLA

VLA/ds

CC:

